

No. 13-1187

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JIMMIE LEE BROWN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF ROGER BROWN, DECEASED
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Fourth District Court of Appeal**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY G. KATSAS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 20, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
I. The Form Of Preclusion That Respondent
Defends Is An Extreme And Dangerous
Departure From Traditional Principles 3
II. The Mere Opportunity To Participate In
Earlier Litigation Is No Substitute For The
Protections Developed By Two Centuries Of
Preclusion Law 7
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	3
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	5
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	6
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	1, 4, 5
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	3, 4

Other Authorities

Br. in Opp., <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1545, 2007 WL 2363238 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2007)	7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	6
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> (2d ed.).....	3
